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| PACIFIC MOTOR TARI?F BUREKU,
| f Complainant, | |
B . .'Vs.  o R Case.No.v4573';‘
' R. E. ROBIDEAUE, | S
" pefendant.
E. H. HART and REGINALD L. VAUGEAN, for
Complainant.
R. H. ROBIDEAUX, Defenoant in propria
- persoman
- BY TER comm:SSzoﬁ:;f‘

.OPINIO’\I

The Paci*ic Motor Tarif’ Bureau by a formal complaint

l’eges that the defendant, R. H. uobideaux, is engaged in unlaw— o
ful opetatione A8 a Hignway common car*ier between San rrancigco,
on the. one hand, and Oakland and othor mast Bay cities on the
' other hand, in- violation of Section 50-3/4 of tne Public Util-
ltieo Act, in that qaid defondant does not pcgse** a certificate
'of publlc conven*ence and neces ity ‘rom thi° Commission at ho*-‘j

izing ‘him. to perform oaid operations., Tho matter—wa ormally
..Hnard be ore Examiner Broz at San :rancisco.: The defendanx

__appeared at the hearing ond conducted his own dofenoe.,

“Wenty-nino ohxpper witte ses who avail themuelve, of

defendant'* ervice tes*ified at the hearing in responge to
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: su.bpoenao duccs tecun is,uod upon then at thc complainant'ﬂ re-vo
quest. Thcy stated that their firms manufacture and sel_ clcc-vi
trical products,and euppliev in san Francieco and nast Baj citie°
1and ship 'a substantial quantity of electrical goods botwecn San B
“ranczsco, on. the one hand, and. Oakland Alameda, ﬁayward, San

' Leandro, Piedmont, zmeryville5 Berkeley, Albany, E Cerriuo and
cRicMmOdd, on che other hardsl the major pcrtion of the tra fic
moving from San Franciaco to dealerg located in Oakland. ;t wa,'
,shown that derendant’s services have bocn regularly u,ed on auch"
' ,hipments Aor the past two or three yoars and that defendant
performc qervice twice daily, five days a week and chargeo mini-'
‘.mum ratec eetablished by the Commigsion in Decision No. 31606

as amcnded, in Ca e No. 4246,

bomg shipper" stated they have wri*ten contracts with
2

the defcndant, While others concoded that the*r trancportation

(1) The traffic may be roughly sefroezated into two kinds; first,
that which noves from DURATOuS San Franclseo wholesale houses
0 one consignee in the ﬁa Ba7, under a convract between
the defendant and the Zast 2ay eonsignee, but with no con- ,
tractual relation betweon e Golendant and the San Francisco
shippers; second, traffic waich moves from one San Francisco
shipper to various Bast Bay consignees, under a contract be-
tween the defendant and the San Francisco shipper, dut with
no c¢ontractual relation bntwsen the defendant and the Zast -
Bay consigoees.- _

'Copies oL vritten contracts were ol fered in evidcnce covering
contractual relatione between the defendant and the following,
'ohipper ‘ - . , . , ‘ -

Electrical Corpo*ation : Oaklandf

State Electric Corporation Qakland
Gilson Zlectric Supply Company ‘ : Qakland
Westinghouse Zlectric Supply Company Qakland
Garnett Young San Francisco
Triangle Cable & Condu*t Company San TFrancisco
Nicholas & Cook . San Francisco.
Arrow-Hart-Hegeman Electric Company San Francisco:
" National Electric Products Company San Francisco -
Allied Industries Company ‘ . San Francisco
Ha*vey-hubbell Company ' San Francisco
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.arrangcmenzs with tnc dcfendant are pu,ely verbalfs)Stillothenv
witnesses testified they havc no concractual arrangemon* with
deiendant but tender him °hipment* at the requcet ‘of his con- B
tractual conoignecq in Oaklané?> It was said. to be a rulc of‘the
trade that cnargeg on. elcctrical shipmente woighing over lOO.
pound, are regularly prepaid by ¢consignors,. while ohipmenxs underi
that vcight are billed chargoo collect. The g*cater portion of
tne traffic here involved compriscg prcpaid ,hipnenta upon which,.
ln many instance S, the transportation.charge° werc paid by firmoi
with whom thc defendant has no contrdctual relation. The |
nes ses as erted, in conc usion, that dcfendant’s oe*v_cc,"“v‘
'oati actory and tnac they patronized hig service becau*e

he only carrier offering gamc-day delivcry to dealers in.

(3) Verbal contracts as sertedly exist between the defnndant and
tke following ohlpp@ S3 :

Koemper-Ba.rott Company ‘ ‘ Oakland“
Appleton Zlectric Company ‘ San Francisco
Square Deal Company - . San Francisco. . -
: Benjamin Electric Manufacturing Co. San Francisco:
inc following *irms also use defcndant' service'but have no
contracvual rolation with the defendant' IR

Incdndcscen* Supply Company - Qakland
Annconda Wire & Cable Company San Francisco:
C. J. Gratiot & Sons . San Francisco
Trumbull Electric Mamufacturing Co. Sar Francisco.
General Cable Corporation San Francisco. -
Graybar Zlectric Company - Qakland. . i
A. B. Squires San Francisco.
Mnydwell—Hartzell Compary ' San Francisco .
Panama Lamp Company ‘ . San Franc¢isco
George.-A. Gray Conmpany San Francisco
Bryant Electric Company San Francisco
Smoot-Holman Company - San Francisce:

- J. A. Roebling & Sons Co. ‘San Francisco

~ Radelfinger Brothers. . ' San Francisce:
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- priorito,é:OO'P;MEs)i”
R Tne‘defendant vas called as an'adverse-witness and"

testified that ke now-operates iour trucks be*ween San Francisco

, and t Bay cities, that he ha operated as a highwny contract
carrie* fo* the past five years, and holds a highwaj contract |
carrier and city carrier permit from this Comm.ssion. Def endant
admit ed tnat ne handled shipment~ for consignors or consignees
.wi h whom he had no contract eithor ve“bal or written, but denied‘
_tha* he solicits traffic or holds his services out to the public

as a higrwny common. carrier.?

i The de endant next testified in his own beralf and

c~tated tnat ‘he- begnn his operations in 1935 wy- purchasing a
"**ucking bnsinese then engagcd in tranoporting electrical prod-A

uets and supplies between San Frdnc1sco and Oakland, that he now -
-.picks up- San Frarcisco shipmcnts in the morning and deliver then
in Oakland the eame day, beginn‘no at 1:00 P. N., and that he"
ope*ates daily, five days a week. ne contended that he haslre-'
. fused to trannport traf’ic for shippcr« Nith whom hc had no,' |
Iverbel or written contract out no supporting eVidPnce of tni

' assertion appea*s in the record.

_ On cross-examination the defendant admi*ted ohdt'his,‘
busine,s was developed under the following circumstance ' he |
nas'adv sed by certain shipper, for whom he was hanling,that
iotnerreiectric al- shipners in °an Prancisco would liko to use’

‘ his_service;, In some. instince s, the defendant contacted such

(5) It will be shown later that - highway common carriers regularly
pick up shipments in San Francisco in the morning dut deliver
in Oakland after 2:00 P.M. Shipments delivered prior to .
2:00 P.M. aTe subject to an additional chnrge of 20 per cent
of tne applicablc tariff rate. : L

=l
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.new prospects and in other cases, thcy approached him. In citner. s
‘event through negotiations and- agrcement, the. defendant agrecd
to haul and did t“ereafter haul for such new‘accounts. Somc of
the new shippers executed written or verbal contracts, while
others did not. 3ut rcgardl%gs of contract ‘the de*endant tnere-“

' after hauled their snipments.

, A rebuttal wi tness for complainant teetifled that it
is a practice of all highway carriers, etcept the defendant, to

pick up shipment<~ in Sdn Francisco in the morn ing, carry'them to

Oakland and commence making deliveries to consignees along "Elec-'

ierie Row" beginning at c.OO P. M. daily. "‘l'zi.> uniform practic

| he said, is he re ult of an agrecment adopted by all highway
carriers several years ago when it vias found necessary to reduce
‘excessive opcrating cos ts incurred in making earlier trans-bay
deliverie , ‘s a result of the agreement shipmentﬂ’delivered
to Oakland before 2:00 P.}. are cnarged the applicable rate piusv_'

20 per cent ’or earlier scrvice and sniyoer ~ egularly pay the

‘_ _addi ional charge to obtain earnier cclivery. By virtue of

| defencant'* practice of mnYing ceiiwerios prior to 2: OO P M.: |
without a penaltj charge, be nns b»en able to gradually secure

(6) After making‘allowancrs for a normal increase in business
. due to better business conditions, the following gross
revenues {roa defendant' operations, as reported To the
- Commission, appear %o reflect the inc¢rease in new dusiness
,_due to. the uddition of new accounes ’rom time to - time.

Ye&rj\f; - B Groes vaenue* '

1936, 0 .. 83, ,600 .
o937 - S 4 800-
1938 - - o 5,300
1939 . - 7,800
1940 170000
1941 (6 months). S lO OOO»"




| moot if not all, the trafiic in electrical goods now tranSported“
between San 1=‘ranc:i..>cc> and East Bay points, he eaid. At the con-~ ‘
,clusion of tnis watne °'\te timony the matter was c'ubmi‘cted on

"the record.

Tne record shows that the de erdant iz engaged in oper-'
1ating motor vehicle regu_arly over the public highway between

' San Franciﬂco and nast Bay cities, twice daily, five dajs a week~ |

that he reguiarly transport shipmente of electrical products and"'

,»upplies between San Franc.sco and 223t Bay citiee for nnmeroua
' shippers ard consignee under written or verbal contracts and |
Tor otnor saippe ,or consignees without contract, all o’ said :
shipnents being subject to pickup or delivery service at origin
'.or de tination, that for said °erv1ce the defendant charges and _
| receives compensation from non-contractual as well as contractual‘
| onippers, and finally, that the deferdant does not po sess a cer-- ‘
ti*ica.e of aublic convenience and aecessity from this Conmic ionf‘

- to- Operate a a highway commcn carrier between the points nere

involved. ‘

v%nle the dofendant testified that he does not hold
himself out to serve all ehippc or solicit bu ne or advar-
ti,e his service as & hiphway comzon car ier; tnere is no doubt
that, res ponsive o shippers' requeet,, he now s ves a sub—'
'stantial portion, if not a 1, 0of the whole ale deal»rs in f‘
elec ical aupol‘cs in the San Francisco Bay araa.--oome 29 majorvu

| snippe o’ electrical FQOdu in the Bay region,‘ opre cnting all,f

' ”.or subs tantialiy*all, of the shippors engagpd in the wnolesale

merchandizing of elcetrical products in San- Francisco and the-
Tast Bay area,‘cestified that tney u°c nis »rvice. ”he dof#nd-,_
Ty tnerefore, ie not operating as a bona fide h gnw Yy contract R
'carrie* but as a nignway common carrier. : The fact that he
'has executnd writtea or verbal contracos with ccrtain hippers
-6-”




is mmaterial and does not affect our conclueion, particnla*ly
since the evidence shows that he hae performed and is now per-
*orming iervice sor patron, witn whom e nas ne contractual

connection whatevar.‘;

Tne Commission is of the opinion and finds tha* the
defendant, R.;i. Robideaux, does not possess a certificate o-
lpublic convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common |
*carrier and tnat for approximately two years preceding the filing
v‘of “he complaint nerein, he has been regularly engaged in the ‘
transportation of property between San Franciaco and East Bay

”citie nignway common carrier, in violation of’Sectlon SO{VA'f
| of the Public Utilitiee Act of the State of California, and that
"’“an order to cease and de,ist from <-aid unlawful operationo,,hould t"

Lssue herein. .

' An order of the Commission directing the ﬂuspension of

an operation is in ita effec no* uniike an ingunction by & court.

A violation of such order cons itt.ei & contempt of the Commie-l
aion.: Tne California Constitution ané the. Public Utilities Act
.ve,t the Commiasion With power and authority 10 puniah for con-_-'
: tempt in the canme manner and to tne saze extent as courts of i
record. In the event a person iu adjudged guilty of contempt, a
fine B2y be impored in the amount of SSOO or he may be imprisoned |
.for £ive (5) daya or both. c.C.P. Sec. 12133, _thg_zggign_

| Terminal Co. v. Brav, 37 C.R. C 224"re Ball and E: , 37 C.R.C.

"407, Termuth v.. §tamper, 36 C R C 458 Pioneer Express Conpanx v.”
| 'Ké1;ér 33 c R C. 571. : | el |

A public hearing Having been held in t e above-en led'il'

- proceoding, in which evidence and" tectimony were IGCLLVPd,_uhG L
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- defendant being precent and it appcaring from the foregoi -‘
opinion that an order should issue agains said defendant to |
_'eedve and des ist rom unlawful operation as a nighway common

" carrier,

- IT Is ORbEREDIthat R. H. Robideaux be,and he is hercby
ordered to cease and desist from- operating as a. hithay common
carrier of electrical goode and eupp.:.ies between San Francisco,
onvthe one nand, and Oakldnd, Al_meda, dnyward, Sen Leandro,
Piedmont Berkeley, Albany, BL Cerri c0 and Richmond,'on the other
' rand, unle and wntil he ..“xall have o‘btdined a certifice*‘e o
public convenience and neceosity to so operate under the provi-*

-eione of oection 50-3/4 of tne Public Utilities Act of the Sta
. of Cali“ornia. |

| 1r 18 FURTHER ORDERED tha.t the Secretary of this Com-
,ion shall’ ceuse a certifitd cOpy of thio decieion to be servede__'
| upon said defendant R H.vRobideaux, dnd to cauee certified
copies tne*eof to be mailed to the District Attorney,‘of oan
,Francieco end Alameda Countiee and to the Department of Motoi'

Vehicle,, Highway Pat*ol at. Secrdmento.
The effeccive date of thi order shall be twenty (20)
| deyd after tne date of service thereof upon defendant,“

Dated at n& é"‘ﬁ Lo .California,/his. 2E% day

"ofv @M ,1941,"’_

' comss oms




